Béres Drops

The natural booster for your immune system

Why do we recommend this preparation?

  • to support the organism’s resistance,
  • to support convalescence after diseases, operations,
  • to help restore well-being in the cases of fatigability and weakness,
  • to help supply trace elements necessary for our organism.
     

In what cases is the preparation recommended?

A preparation suitable for customised trace element supply:

  • to support the functioning of the immune system and the organism’s resistance,
  • in the cases of deficient diets and intense physical activity,
  • in the cases of fatigability, loss of appetite, poor health, weakness, insomnia and the to prevent these symptoms; as well as to support recovery after diseases and operations,
  • as a supplementary therapy for improving the general condition and well-being of cancer patients.
     

Pack size:

  • 30 ml
  • In multipacks: 4x30 ml and 2x100 ml.
     

Dosing:

For prevention:

  • For body weights ranging between 10-20 kg 2 x 5 drops per day,
  • For body weights ranging between 20-40 kg 2 x 10 drops per day,
  • For body weights over 40 kg 2 x 20 drops per day.

For the treatment of symptoms listed in the indications or as a supplementary therapy:

  • For body weights ranging between 10-20 kg 2 x 10 drops per day,
  • For body weights ranging between 20-40 kg 2 x 20 drops per day,
  • For body weights over 40 kg 3 x 20 drops per day.
     

Additional important information:

Take the medicine during a meal at least with half a decilitre of liquid (e.g. water, fruit juice, syrup, tea). On each occasion of administration, also take 50 mg vitamin C (e.g. 1 Béres Vitamin C tablet) with the preparation.

Do not take the medicine in milk or coffee, as these drinks impair the absorption of active substances.
 

Application of Béres Drops for malignant tumours:

This preparation is suitable for improving the general condition and well-being of cancer patients.

Iron (in the form of iron sulphate heptahydrate) 2,00 mg
Zink (in the form of zinc sulphate heptahydrate) 1,14 mg
Magnesium (in the form of magnesium sulphate heptahydrate) 0,40 mg
Manganese (in the form of manganese sulphate monohydrate) 0,31 mg
Copper (in the form of copper sulphate monohydrate) 0,25 mg
Molybdenum (in the form of ammonium molybdate tetrahydrate) 0,19 mg
Vanadium (in the form of ammonium monovanadate) 0,12 mg
Nickel (in the form of nickel sulphate hexahydrate) 0,11 mg
Boron (in the form of boric acid) 0,10 mg
Fluorine (in the form of sodium fluoride) 0,090 mg
Cobalt (in the form of cobalt chloride hexahydrate) 0,025 mg


 

Auxiliary materials:

ascorbic acid, succinic acid, tartaric acid, potassium sodium tartrate, amino acetic acid (glycine), sodium edetate, glycerine, sulphuric acid, cleansed water.

 

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.
This medicine is available without prescription. However, you still need to use it carefully to get the best results from it.
-    Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
-    Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or advice.
-    You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better of if you feel worse after three days.
-    If any of the side effects get severe talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet.


In this leaflet:
1.    What Béres Drops oral solution is and what it is used for
2.    What you need to know before you take Béres Drops oral solution
3.    How to take Béres Drops oral solution
4.    Possible side effects
5.    How to store Béres Drops oral solution
6.    Further information


1.     WHAT BÉRES DROPS ORAL SOLUTION IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR

Trace element supply:
•    To support the functioning of the immune system and the organism’s resistance, e.g. colds, times of influenza;
•    In the case of deficient diets (e.g. special diets, slimming diets, vegetarian diets), intense physical activity,
•    In the case of fatigability, loss of appetite, poor health, weakness, insomnia, and to prevent these symptoms; as well as to support recovery after diseases and operations,
•    As a supplementary therapy to improve the general condition and well-being of cancer patients.

2.     WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE YOU TAKE BÉRES DROPS ORAL SOLUTION

Do not take Béres Drops oral solution if
-    you are allergic (hypersensitive) to any of the active substances or other ingredients of Béres Drops oral solution
-    if you have metal allergy
-    severe kidney disorders, and diseases based on iron and copper metabolism disorders (haemochromatosis, haemosiderosis, Wilson disease).

Taking other medicines and Béres Drops
Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken any other medicines including non-prescription preparations.
Co-administration with other preparations containing trace elements is to be avoided. At least 1 hour should pass between taking Béres Drops and other medicines.


Taking Béres Drops oral solution with food and drinks
Do not take the medicine in milk or coffee, as these drinks impair the absorption of active substances. In the cases of particular tea types, the solution may get darker during use. This is an innocuous phenomenon, caused by the tannin content of tea. Adding a few drops of lemon juice or lemon substitutes or possibly ascorbic acid to the tea will prevent this black discoloration.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding
Ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking any medicines.
Béres Drops can be taken during pregnancy and breast-feeding if it is taken in the recommended dose.

Driving and using machines
Béres Drops oral solution does not affect the ability to drive and operate machinery when taken in the recommended dose.


3.     HOW TO TAKE BÉRES DROPS ORAL SOLUTION

Always take Béres Drops oral solution as your doctor has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure. The recommended dose is:

For prevention:
For body weights ranging between 10-20 kg 2 x 5 drops per day,
For body weights ranging between 20-40 kg 2 x 10 drops per day,
For body weights over 40 kg 2 x 20 drops per day.

For the treatment of symptoms listed in the indications or as a supplementary therapy:
For body weights ranging between 10-20 kg 2 x 10 drops per day,
For body weights ranging between 20-40 kg 2 x 20 drops per day,
For body weights over 40 kg 3 x 20 drops per day.
As a supplementary treatment to improve the general condition and well-being of cancer patients for body weights over 40 kg – if recommended by the doctor – even a higher dose than mentioned above can be administered, which dose though cannot increase 120 drops. In this case, take the daily dose in 4-5 equal parts.

Children
Children over 10 kg can take the medicine in the recommended dose. To prevent taking higher doses than recommended, the preparation is to be stored out of reach of children – in the interest of their safety.

Take the medicine during a meal at least with half a decilitre of liquid (e.g. water, fruit juice, syrup, tea). On each occasion of administration, also take 50 mg vitamin C (e.g. 1 Béres Vitamin C tablet) with Béres Drops.

For disease prevention, applied in the specified doses, the optimal effect (as experience has shown) is expectable after about 6 weeks of continuous administration, which effect can be maintained throughout the intended period (e.g. until the end of the winter catarrhal and influenza season) by continuing the administration of the dose recommended for disease prevention.
Take the recommended dose continuously during the treatment until the complaints and symptoms persist. You can repeat the treatment when the complaints reemerge.
When Béres Drops oral solution is used as a supplementary therapy (e.g. during a tumour disease), the duration of treatment is specified individually by the doctor taking the patient’s condition and the actual treatment(s) into consideration.
Do not take the medicine in milk or coffee, as these drinks impair the absorption of active substances. In the cases of particular tea types, the solution may get darker during use. This is an innocuous phenomenon, caused by the tannin content of tea. Adding a few drops of lemon juice or lemon substitutes or possibly ascorbic acid to the tea will prevent this black discoloration.

If you take more Béres Drops oral solution than you should
Trials conducted in healthy volunteers indicate that even a dose of 3 x 120 drops per day is tolerable and safe. If you take a higher dose than recommended, temporary stomach complaints, or rarely hypersensitivity reactions may arise, so in such cases, consult your doctor.

If you forget to take Béres Drops oral solution
Do not take a double dose because you cannot make up for the missed quantity this way, but you may increase the likelihood of side effects. Continue as recommended.

If you have any further questions on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.


4.     POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Like all medicines, Béres Drops oral solution can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.
Very rarely, mainly taken on an empty stomach or with less liquid than necessary, mild temporary stomach complaints may arise.
.


5.     HOW TO STORE BÉRES DROPS ORAL SOLUTION

Do not store above 25 °C.
The product can be used within 6 months after opening.

The medicine is to be stored out of reach of children!
The preparation does not contain carbohydrate, preservatives and artificial colourings.
Do not take Béres Drops after the expiry date (Felhasználható: ) printed on the packaging.

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.


6.     FURTHER INFORMATION

What Béres Drops oral solution contains
-    Active substances in 1 ml (18 drops) aqueous solution:

Iron (in the form of iron sulphate heptahydrate)            2.00 mg
Zinc (in the form of zinc sulphate heptahydrate)            1.14 mg
Magnesium (in the form of magnesium sulphate heptahydrate)    0.40 mg
Manganese (in the form of manganese sulphate monohydrate)    0.31 mg
Copper (in the form of copper sulphate pentahydrate)        0.25 mg
Molybdenum (in the form of ammonium molybdate tetrahydrate) 0.19 mg
Vanadium (in the form of ammonium monovanadate)        0.12 mg
Nickel (in the form of nickel sulphate hexahydrate)        0.11 mg
Boron (in the form of boric acid)            0.10 mg
Fluorine (in the form of sodium fluoride)            0.090 mg
Cobalt (in the form of cobalt chloride hexahydrate)        0.025 mg.

-    Other ingredients: ascorbic acid, succinic acid, tartaric acid, potassium sodium tartrate, aminoacetic acid (glycine), sodium edetate, glycerine, sulphuric acid, purified water.
What the preparation looks like and the contents of the pack
30 ml, 60 ml, 100 ml light green or yellow-green, clear aqueous solution for oral administration filled in a brown bottle closed with a white polyethylene screw cap, a guarantee ring and a colourless polyethylene drop insert. 1 bottle in 1 box (30 ml, 60 ml, 100 ml). 4 pieces of 30 ml and 2 pieces of 100 ml bottles in 1 box.

Not all pack sizes may be marketed.

Marketing authorisation holder
Béres Gyógyszergyár Zrt.
1037 Budapest, Mikoviny u. 2-4.
Tel.: 06-1-430-5500
Fax: 06-1-250-7251
E-mail: [email protected]

Manufacturer
Béres Gyógyszergyár Zrt.
5005 Szolnok, Nagysándor József út 39.

OGYI-T-7262/01    (30 ml)
OGYI-T-7262/02    (60 ml)
OGYI-T-7262/03    (100 ml)
OGYI-T-7262/04    (4x30 ml)
OGYI-T-7262/05    (2x100 ml)

This leaflet was approved in: December, 2011.
 

Registration category:Over-the-counter medicinal product

FOR RISKS AND SIDE EFFECTS, PLEASE READ THE PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET OR CONSULT YOUR DOCTOR, PHARMACIST!

GOOD TO KNOW – Useful information prior to administration

Gluten-free - Suitability for people with coeliac disease

Lactose-free - Suitability for lactose intolerant people

Suitability for people with diabetes

Suitability for vegetarians

Suitability for pregnant women and nursing mothersComment: taking the daily dose into consideration

Suitability for people with high blood pressure



RELATED VIDEOS



© Copyright 2012 Béres Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

Increst Communication